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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC09-01786 
CASE NAME: CUEVAS VS CCC HEALTH SERVICES 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR PRO HAC VICE OF RALPH F. VALITUTTI ( 
BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC09-01786 
CASE NAME: CUEVAS VS CCC HEALTH SERVICES 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR PRO HAC VICE FOR LAURA L. WITTY ( BY 
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC09-01786 
CASE NAME: CUEVAS VS CCC HEALTH SERVICES 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: TRIAL SETTING SET BY DEPT 33 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00133 
CASE NAME: FOSS MARITIME COMPANY VS COUNT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY COUNTY OF CONTRA 
COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing continued to 12/14/2017 per letter dated 9/26/2017. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00133 
CASE NAME: FOSS MARITIME COMPANY VS COUNT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION FILED BY FOSS 
MARITIME COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 12/14/2017 per letter dated 9/26/2017. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00133 
CASE NAME: FOSS MARITIME COMPANY VS COUNT 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 12/14/2017 per letter dated 9/26/2017. 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02354 
CASE NAME: GOROS VS. KINDRED HEALTHCARE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY CARE CENTER OF ROSSMOOR, KINDRED HEALTHCARE OPERATING, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing continued to 10/5/2017 per stipulation of counsel. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00254 
CASE NAME: GUY VS. YAO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS COMPLAINT of HALLETT FILED BY THE 
PLACE INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Cross-Defendant The Place, Inc. dba Beverly Hills Postal Office’s (“The Place”) 
demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.  The Place demurs to the Cross-Complaint on the 
grounds that it is simply named as a “Roe” (Roe 25), with not even one factual allegation to 
establish why it is included in this lawsuit.  The Cross-Complaint alleges only general allegations 
as to the Roe Cross-Defendants: 

  3. . . . Cross-Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that  
   each of the Cross-Defendants designated as a Roe claims some right to  
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   title and interest in the subject property and/or is legally responsible and  
   liable in some manner for the events, happenings and obligations   
   hereinafter alleged. 

4.  Cross-Complaint is informed and believes that each Cross-Defendant 
was the agent, employee and representative of each and every other 
Cross-Defendant and that all acts herein alleged were performed within 
the scope and authority of such agency, employment, and representation 
and were approved of and ratified by each and every Cross-Defendant.  

(Cross-Cmplt, paragraphs 3, 4)  

 The Place argues that it has no idea which of these paragraphs might apply to it 
because the Cross-Complaint is completely devoid of any facts about The Place or why the 
causes of action are appropriate against it.   

 In opposition, Cross-Defendant learns why it is named as a Cross-Defendant, through 
the declaration of Dana Andreoli.  Ms. Andreoli attaches the deposition testimony of Cross-
Defendant Susan Dymond (“Dymond”).  Cross-Defendant Dymond is alleged to have notarized 
a forged quitclaim deed.  The Complaint states:  “Dymond attested therein the Plaintiff Gilbert 
Guy had personally appeared before her when this simply was not true, as he was in the 
Phillipines on May 25, 2010.”  (Cmplt, paragraph 14(c))  Dymond testified at her deposition that 
she was employed as a notary by The Place. 

Q: Can you please explain this, Ms. Dymond, what is this – The Place? 

  . . . 

Q: Is this a former employer?  What is the circumstances of the issuance of 
this bond? 

A: The Place, Inc. is a former employer where I was currently working at the 
time of the notarization.   

See Andreoli Decl., paragraph 2 and Exhibit 1 (Dymond Decl. 22:5-13) 

 Based on this testimony, Hallet amended his Cross-Complaint to add The Place under a 
respondeat superior theory.  Hallet contends that based on paragraph 4 above, there should be 
no confusion about the factual basis for the claim against The Place.   

 It is easy enough to simply fill in the blanks.  For example, in the eighth cause of action 
for negligent misrepresentation, paragraph 38 of the Cross-Complaint states that Cross-
Defendants (Dymond and The Place) misrepresented orally, in writing, (through, among other 
things, the Purchase Agreement and the Hallet Deed) and impliedly to Hallet that Guy/Yao had 
good title to the property.  Paragraph 39 states that Cross-Defendants (Dymond and The Place) 
made the misrepresentations with the intent to deceive Hallet and induce him to purchase the 
property believing he had clear title.  Paragraph 45 states that Cross-Defendants (Dymond and 
The Place) had a duty to fully and accurately represent and disclose the true facts and either 
knew or should have known that the misrepresentation was false, incomplete or inaccurate and 
had no reasonable grounds for believing them to be true and complete.  The same would be 
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true for the other two causes of action for implied indemnity and equitable indemnity; Dymond 
and The Place would be read in whenever “Cross-Defendants” are used.   

 The problem with this argument is self-evident.  The reason these paragraphs make 
sense against The Place is because Cross-Defendant (and any reader) now knows through the 
attached discovery that Dymond worked for The Place at the time of her alleged wrongdoing.  
These facts do not appear in the Cross-Complaint, and without them, a reader would have no 
idea why The Place was added to the Cross-Complaint.  The court, of course, cannot consider 
extrinsic evidence on a demurrer.  See Ion Equipment Corp. v. Nelson (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 
868, 881.   

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00143 
CASE NAME: KVITKO VS 29TH ST SW 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ENFORCE SETTLEMENT FILED BY SAM KVITKO, 
GALINA KVITKO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  

As part of a motion to enforce a settlement under Code Civil Procedure §664.6 the Court 
may hear oral testimony on matters relating to the settlement. (See, e.g. Corkland v. Boscoe 
(1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 989, 994 (“In acting upon a section 664.6 motion, the trial court must 
determine whether the parties entered into a valid and binding settlement of all or part of the 
case. In making this determination, trial judges, in the sound exercise of their discretion, may 
receive oral testimony or may determine the motion upon declarations alone. [Citation.]”).) The 
Court, in its discretion, finds that oral testimony will be helpful in deciding Plaintiffs’ motion. 
Therefore, the Court will hold an evidentiary hearing related to Plaintiffs’ motion to enforce the 
settlement at the beginning of trial. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00143 
CASE NAME: KVITKO VS 29TH ST SW 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE A FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SAM KVITKO, GALINA KVITKO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  

Plaintiffs’ motion to file an amended complaint is denied without prejudice. Given the 
Court’s ruling on the motion to enforce settlement, leave to amend does not seem necessary. 
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00943 
CASE NAME: ADELSTEIN VS BURR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
GERARD J BURR, GERALD J BURR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
  

 Defendant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is denied. 

First Cause of Action, Breach of Oral Agreement: 
 
The motion for judgment on the pleadings is denied as to this cause of action. 
 

a. Probate Code section 21380. 
 
The FAC alleges plaintiff and defendant orally agreed that they would provide care for a 

dependent adult, Ms. Smith, and that plaintiff and defendant would split the ownership of Smith’s 
property (the “Property”) after Smith passed away.  (FAC, ¶ 7, 12; see Welf. & Inst. C. § 
15610.23 (defining “dependent adult”.)  Smith had promised to give the Property to them in 
exchange for their providing caregiver services so she could continue to live in her home rather 
than in a skilled nursing facility.  (¶ 7.)  Smith died in 2013 and deeded 100% of the Property to 
defendant.  Despite her demand that he do so, defendant has refused to deed a 50% ownership 
interest in the Property to plaintiff.  (¶ 9, 10.) 

 
In pertinent part, Probate Code section 21380 provides, “A provision of an instrument 

making a donative transfer to any of the following persons is presumed to be the product of 
fraud or undue influence: . . .  (3) A care custodian of a transferor who is a dependent adult, but 
only if the instrument was executed during the period in which the care custodian provided 
services to the transferor, or within 90 days before or after that period.”  Defendant argues the 
FAC fails to state a cause of action because, under section 21380, it admits plaintiff committed 
fraud or elder abuse against Ms. Smith. 
 

However, the provisions of section 21380 make clear why it is inapplicable to this case.  
First, section 21380 pertains only to provisions in an “instrument.”  Probate Code section 45 
defines “instrument” as a “will, trust, deed, or other writing that designates a beneficiary or 
makes a donative transfer of property.”  Defendant cites no authority supporting the proposition 
that the oral contract here between plaintiff and defendant can be classified as an “instrument.” 
 

Second, even if the oral contract here can be classified as an instrument, it is not an 
instrument between any care custodian and Ms. Smith, but is rather an agreement between 
plaintiff and defendant, neither of whom is a dependent adult or a care custodian for the other. 

 
Third, the only transfer that has occurred thus far in this case is from Ms. Smith’s estate 

to defendant; and if a transfer occurs later in this case it will be from defendant to plaintiff, not 
from Ms. Smith’s estate to plaintiff. 

 
  Fourth, section 21380 creates a presumption that can be rebutted with evidence, it 

does not state an outright prohibition.  Plaintiff does not have to submit evidence at the pleading 
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stage, and defendant has not cited any authority stating how this evidentiary presumption 
affects what plaintiff must plead.  Probate Code section 21380 (a)(3) does not bar this cause of 
action. 

 
b. Statute of limitations. 

 
Defendant first argues that a one-year statute of limitations applies because that is the 

statute of limitations to bring an action against a person who has died.  (CCP § 366.2.)  This 
argument is without merit.  Section 366.2 is inapplicable because this cause of action is not 
alleged against Ms. Smith, her trust, or her estate.  It is alleged against defendant.  Defendant is 
not deceased. 
 
 Defendant also cites Code of Civil Procedure section 366.3, concerning “a claim that 
arises from a promise or agreement with a decedent to distribution from an estate or trust” and 
an action “to enforce the claim to distribution.”  However, defendant does not cite any case 
applying section 366.3 in a case against another promisee for failure to share in a distribution, 
rather than in a case against the estate of the promisor to obtain the distribution.    
 
 Defendant next argues that this cause of action is barred by the two-year statute of 
limitations for an action upon an oral agreement.  (CCP § 339 (1).)   
 

For the statute of limitations to be raised on a motion for judgment on the pleadings, the 
defect must clearly and affirmatively appear on the face of the complaint; it is not enough that 
the complaint shows that the action may be barred.  (See Geneva Towers Ltd. Partnership v. 
City and County of San Francisco (2003) 29 Cal.4th 769, 781; Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 
1225, 1232. 
 
 The FAC does not show that this cause of action is clearly barred by the two-year statute 
of limitations.  A cause of action for breach of an oral agreement ordinarily accrues on the date 
of breach, absent some doctrine permitting delayed accrual.  (See Reichert v. General Ins. Co. 
(1968) 68 Cal.2d 822, 831; April Enterprises, Inc. v. KTTV (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 805, 832.)  
Here, even on the construction most favorable to defendant, the FAC alleges that the breach did 
not occur until May 15, 2014, which is within two years of the date that the complaint was filed, 
on May 12, 2016.  (FAC, ¶ 9.) 

 
Defendant argues for an earlier accrual date in the Reply Brief.  He argues that plaintiff 

“alleges Defendant promised to put [plaintiff’s] name on the deed at the time of Decedent’s June 
2013 death.”  (Reply Brief at 7:7-8.)  No such allegation appears in the FAC, however.   Rather, 
the FAC alleges that in 2006 defendant agreed “to split the Property 50-50” and that when, on a 
date not alleged, the parties learned that Ms. Smith had left the property to defendant only, 
defendant told plaintiff “not to worry about it, that he would put her name on the deed after Ms. 
Smith’s estate was settled.”  (See generally Carruth v. Fritch (1950) 36 Cal.2d 426, 433.)  The 
FAC does not state when the estate was settled. 

 
When an exact time for performance is not stated in an agreement, the law implies a 

reasonable time.  (See CC § 1657.)  It is not clear from the face of the FAC that plaintiff knew of 
defendant’s breach of his promise more than two years before she filed her complaint.  
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Therefore, the motion for judgment on the pleadings on the basis of the statute of limitations 
must be overruled. 
 

c. Statute of frauds. 
 
 Finally, defendant argues that this cause of action is barred by the statute of frauds.   
 
 To the extent this argument is based on plaintiff’s agreement with decedent, the court 
summarily rejects it for the reasons stated above.  Plaintiff is suing defendant for breach of the 
agreement she made with him.  She is not suing Ms. Smith for breach of an agreement she 
made with Smith. 
 
 To the extent this argument is based on plaintiff’s agreement with defendant, the court 
also rejects it.  “In Marvin v. Marvin, supra, 18 Cal.3d at page 674, footnote 10, the court noted 
in cases involving agreements between nonmarital partners, the majority of the agreements 
were oral and the courts have expressly rejected defenses grounded upon the statute of frauds.”  
(Whorton v. Dillingham (1998) 202 Cal.App.3d 447, 456.)  Further, Marvin relied on Cline v. 
Festersen (1954) 128 Cal.App.2d 380, 386, which in turn relied on the principle that “the 
doctrine of estoppel to assert the statute of frauds should be applied to prevent fraud and 
unconscionable injury that would result from refusal to enforce oral contracts in certain 
circumstances -- i.e., after one party has been induced by the other seriously to change position 
in reliance on the contract, or when unjust enrichment would result if a party who has received 
the benefits of the other's performance were allowed to rely upon the statute.”  (Ibid.)  The 
doctrine of estoppel to assert the statute of frauds was firmly established in the law before 
Marvin and applies to more than just Marvin claims.  (See Notten v. Mensing (1935) 3 Cal.2d 
469, 474.) 
 
 Here, the FAC contains allegations that show plaintiff seriously changed her position in 
reliance on her agreement with defendant.  She moved into the Property, undertook most of the 
work necessary to care for Ms. Smith for a number of years, and was never paid for any of that 
work.  (¶ 8.)  Under the cases cited above, these allegations are sufficient to state a cause of 
action for breach of the oral agreement notwithstanding the statute of frauds. 
 
 Further, the statute of frauds is satisfied if the contract “or some note or memorandum 
thereof, [is] in writing and subscribed by the party to be charged.”  (CC § 1624 (a).)  The note or 
memorandum may be “executed subsequently, even though the agreement has already been 
performed by one party.”  (Ayoob v. Ayoob (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 236, 243.) 
 
 Here, plaintiff can plead the existence of such a memorandum because on the motion to 
expunge the lis pendens she has submitted a writing that defendant addressed to the Alameda 
County Superior Court, stating that he “refused to put [plaintiff’s] name on the house as we had 
agreed to . . .”  (Ex. B to Pltf’s Opp. to Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens, emphasis added.) 
 

d. Whether this is a Marvin case. 
 

Considerable time is spent in the Opposition and Reply Briefs on whether this is a 
Marvin case.  (See Marvin v. Marvin (1977) 18 Cal.3d 660.)   However, the court does not 
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ultimately find any of that discussion to be determinative because it concludes that the FAC 
states a valid cause of action even if this is not a Marvin case. 

 
The rules governing demurrers apply to a motion for judgment on the pleadings.  (Evans 

v. California Trailer Court, Inc. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 540, 548.)  Therefore, a motion for 
judgment on the pleadings must be denied if the complaint states a claim under any legal 
theory.  (See Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs, Inc. (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336, 342.) 

 
In Marvin, the court held that an express agreement between couples living together in a 

nonmarital relationship to combine their efforts and earnings and share equally any and all 
property accumulated as a result of their efforts whether individual or combined is enforceable 
unless explicitly based on the consideration of meretricious sexual services.  (Marvin, supra, 18 
Cal.3d at 665-666 (7-year relationship).)  It further held that various remedies are available if the 
agreement between such persons is implied rather than express, including implied contract or 
implied agreement of partnership or joint venture, constructive or resulting trust, or quantum 
meruit for the reasonable value of the services rendered.  (Id. at 684.)   

 
Defendant argues this is not a Marvin case because the FAC does not allege as much 

as the plaintiff in Marvin did.  Unlike in Marvin, plaintiff here does not allege that the parties 
agreed to combine all their efforts, hold themselves out to the public as husband and wife, live 
together as husband and wife; or agree that plaintiff would abandon her career and devote her 
full time to defendant and that defendant would provide for plaintiff’s financial support and needs 
during her lifetime. 

 
The court agrees that plaintiff has not alleged as extensive of an agreement as the 

plaintiff did in Marvin, but neither has she alleged that defendant owes her the obligations the 
plaintiff in Marvin alleged Lee Marvin owed her.  Plaintiff here has not pleaded that defendant 
owes her lifetime support or a share in all his property.  She has alleged a limited agreement in 
exchange for a limited benefit – a 50% in interest in one specific property.  To the extent that 
Marvin is relevant to this case at all it is not for its direct holding, but for the principle 
underpinning that holding that nonmarital partners have a right to make agreements about 
property rights as much as other types of partners do, so long as the agreements are based on 
lawful consideration.  Here there is no question that if plaintiff and defendant had been purely 
business partners rather than social ones, they could have made the agreement alleged, so 
they can do so as cohabiting nonmarital partners too. 

 
Defendant then makes a series of erroneous arguments, without citation to authority.  He 

argues that he “had no vested interest in the real property he inherited” when he made the 
promise.  (Opp. at 2:22-23.)  However, this is irrelevant.  Neither did the actor Lee Marvin have 
any vested interest in the money he made in movies after he made his promise in the Marvin 
case.  In terms of its enforceability, the contract alleged here is no different from that of a sports 
agent who works for a high school athlete that hopes to become a professional one or an 
attorney who enters into a contingency fee agreement with a claimant who hopes to recover a 
personal injury award.  In all of these cases, there is no guarantee any money will be made or 
recovered; but if it is, the client or partner is subject to liability for refusing to pay the agreed-
upon amount.   
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Defendant also argues that the alleged agreement is not supported by consideration.   
(Opp. at 2:23-25.)   Good consideration for a promise consists of “[a]ny benefit conferred . . . 
upon the promisor . . . or any prejudice suffered . . . by [the promise] . . .”  (CC § 1605.   

 
Under the contract alleged in the FAC, defendant promised to split 50-50 a property with 

plaintiff that he hoped to inherit.  In exchange, plaintiff provided seven years of services for Ms. 
Smith without compensation.  This prejudice is good consideration for defendant’s promise.  It is 
as sufficient as it would have been had plaintiff and defendant been strangers and defendant 
promised to pay plaintiff defendant’s future inheritance if plaintiff took care of defendant’s dying 
mother.  In either case, the consideration is valid even though it does not flow directly to 
defendant.  “[A] benefit need not be given to the promisor [to constitute consideration] . . . [it] 
may be given to a third person.”  (1 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th ed. 2005), 
Contracts, § 203, p. 237.)   

 
 Defendant also argues that Smith’s agreement with both the parties and defendant’s 
agreement with plaintiff were unenforceable because they were merely promises to make a 
future gift.  This argument is erroneous because it is based on a false premise that the 
agreements were to make a gift.  A gift is a transfer made without consideration.  (See CC § 
1146.)  Here, however, each agreement involved a promise to transfer property for 
consideration.  Under appropriate circumstances, agreements such as the one the parties made 
with Ms. Smith have been held to be enforceable.   (See Mutz v. Wallace (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 
100.)  
 
 The FAC states a valid cause of action whether that cause of action qualifies as an 
actual Marvin claim or not. 
 
 Second Cause of Action, Quantum Meruit:  
 
 The motion for judgment on the pleadings is denied as to this cause of action. 
 
 Third Cause of Action, Declaratory Relief: 
 

The motion for judgment on the pleadings is denied as to this cause of action for all of 
the reasons stated above.    It alleges that an actual controversy exists between the parties over 
whether they “entered into [an] agreement by which they agreed that they would provide care for 
Ms. Smith and would share equally any and all property accumulated as a result of their efforts.”  
(FAC, ¶ 22.)  This adequately states a cause of action for declaratory relief. 

  
 Fourth Cause of Action, Constructive Trust and Accounting: 
 
 The motion for judgment on the pleadings is denied as to this cause of action.  
Defendant’s only argument about this cause of action is that constructive trust is a remedy, not a 
cause of action. 
 
 In analyzing the validity of a cause of action, the court ignores labels and must deny a 
motion for judgment on the pleadings if the claim states a cause of action on any legal theory.  
(See Larson, supra.)  The FAC alleges that plaintiff and defendant jointly agreed to care for Ms. 
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Smith and share equally in any property she left them.  In consideration for that agreement, 
plaintiff alleges she performed most of the work, but defendant refused to transfer her half of the 
Property.  The complaint alleges facts that support a claim for restitution.  (See McBride v. 
Boughton (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 379, 387-388.)  Therefore the motion for judgment on the 
pleadings must be denied. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00943 
CASE NAME: ADELSTEIN VS BURR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR EXPUNGE NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ACTION 
FILED BY GERARD J BURR, GERALD J BURR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  Defendant’s Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens, or in the alternative to require plaintiff to 

post an undertaking in order to maintain the lis pendens, is denied. 

1. Should the lis pendens be expunged? 
 

A court shall order a lis pendens expunged “if the court finds that the pleading on which 
the notice is based does not contain a real property claim” (CCP § 405.31) or that the claimant 
“has not established by a preponderance of the evidence the probable validity of the real 
property claim.”  (CCP § 405.32.)  The party who recorded the lis pendens has the burden of 
proof on these issues.  (CCP § 405.30.)  Defendant argues that plaintiff has not sustained her 
burden of proof on either of them. 

 
a. Real property claim. 

 
A real property claim is a “cause or causes of action in a pleading which would, if 

meritorious, affect . . . title to, or the right to possession of, specific real property . . .” (CCP § 
405.4.) 
 

Here, defendant does not argue that the FAC fails to state a real property claim per se.  
He argues that the FAC fails to state any claim at all and it therefore fails to state a real property 
claim.  (See Opp. at 5:1-6.)   

 
This argument lacks merit, for it confuses the two issues that the court must resolve.  

Whether a cause of action constitutes a real property claim does not depend on whether it is 
valid.  It depends on whether it is a real property claim if it is valid.  (See Kirkeby v. Superior 
Court (2004) 33 Cal.4th 642, 647-648 (limited demurrer-like analysis.)   

 
The court has ruled in the accompanying ruling on the demurrer that the FAC states a 

claim.  Because defendant argues no other reasons why the FAC fails to state a real property 
claim and because the Fourth Cause of Action, if meritorious, would affect title to a property that 
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it alleges defendant promised to transfer to plaintiff, the court rules that this cause of action 
states a real property claim.   

 
b. Probable validity. 

 
“Probable validity” means “that it is more likely than not that the claimant will obtain a 

judgment against the defendant on the claim.”  (CCP § 405.3.)    
 
Plaintiff has established the probable validity of her claim, for reasons largely stated in 

the court’s ruling on defendant’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, which is incorporated 
herein by this reference.  As stated there at the end of the section regarding the statute of 
frauds, defendant addressed a writing to the Alameda County Superior Court, stating that he 
and plaintiff “lived together for 7 years at the house of Mrs. . . . Smith . . . and we had to wait 
almost another year for the paperwork of her affairs to be completed.  In return for all that work 
we would be given her house after her passing for all our services during those 7+ years. . . . [¶]  
After those 8 years I have refused to put [plaintiff’s] name on the house as we had agreed to . . 
.”  (Ex. B to Pltf’s Opp. to Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens, emphasis added.) 

 
Defendant argues that plaintiff cannot establish probable validity because “at best, 

Defendant made an unexecuted promise of a future gift.”  (Reply Brief at 2:16.)  This is 
erroneous.  Defendant made an unexecuted promise to transfer property, if he received it, for 
consideration. 
 

For all of these reasons, the court denies defendant’s motion to expunge the lis pendens 
under Code of Civil Procedure sections 405.31 and 405.32.   
 

2. Should defendant be permitted to post an undertaking in exchange for having 
the lis pendens be expunged? 

 
Even where the court denies a motion to expunge a lis pendens, it “shall order that the 

notice be expunged if the court finds that the real property claim has probable validity, but 
adequate relief can be secured to the claimant by the giving of an undertaking.”  (CCP § 
405.33.)   

 
The court declines to make such a finding here because defendant has not submitted 

any evidence regarding the value of the property and plaintiff has not submitted any evidence 
whether the Property is a single-family dwelling that she intends to occupy.  Neither party has 
briefed who has the burden of proof when requesting relief under section 405.33 as opposed to 
sections 405.31 and 405.32.  Section 405.30 states that the party who recorded the lis pendens 
has the burden of proof under sections 405.31 and 405.32.  However, both it and section 405.33 
are silent about the burden of proof under section 405.33.   

 
Under Evidence Code section 500, “Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has 

the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence of which is essential to the 
claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”  To grant relief under section 405.33, the court 
must have some facts on which to base the amount of the undertaking, and it must know the 
type of property and plaintiff’s intended use of it.  Defendant has not provided any of this 
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information.  Therefore, the court denies relief under section 405.33. 
 
3. Should plaintiff be required to post an undertaking as a condition for having 

the lis pendens not be expunged? 
 

In addition to the court’s obligations under section 405.33, under section 405.34 the 
court “may, upon motion by any person with an interest in the property, require the claimant to 
give the moving party an undertaking as a condition of maintaining the notice in the record title.”  
Defendant requests this relief.  The court declines to grant it however, in light of its finding that 
plaintiff has established the probable validity of her claim. 

 
4. Attorney’s fees. 

 
Plaintiff’s request for an award of attorney’s fees under Code of Civil Procedure section 405.38 
is denied.  While the court has found that defendant’s position lacks merit it also finds that 
defendant acted with substantial justification in filing this motion.   

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00943 
CASE NAME: ADELSTEIN VS BURR 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01334 
CASE NAME: NATIONSTAR VS GRANADOS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY NATIONSTAR 
MORTGAGE, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing continued by Court to 10/26/2017. 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01828 
CASE NAME: LY VS. TSAI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR MTN TO COMPEL FORM INTERR AGNT WINNIE 
CHAN-LY, FILED BY VAN TSAI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. No opposition. Verified responses to all discovery requests that are the subject of this 
motion to be served by October 16, 2017. Sanctions awarded in the amount of $510. 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01828 
CASE NAME: LY VS. TSAI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL ANS TO FORM INTERR AGNST HUNG 
LY, FILED BY VAN TSAI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. No opposition. Verified responses to all discovery requests that are the subject of this 
motion to be served by October 16, 2017. Sanctions awarded in the amount of $510. 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01828 
CASE NAME: LY VS. TSAI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL ANS TO FORM INTERROG AGNST MEGAN 
LY, FILED BY VAN TSAI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. No opposition. Verified responses to all discovery requests that are the subject of this 
motion to be served by October 16, 2017. Sanctions awarded in the amount of $510. 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01828 
CASE NAME: LY VS. TSAI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL ANS TO FORM INTERROG AGAINST 
CHARLENE LY, FILED BY VAN TSAI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. No opposition. Verified responses to all discovery requests that are the subject of this 
motion to be served by October 16, 2017. Sanctions awarded in the amount of $510. 
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00613 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS CITIMORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of SMITH FILED BY 
CITIMORTGAGE, INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant CitiMortgage, Inc. 
(“Defendant” or “CitiMortgage”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) 
filed by Plaintiff Raymond Smith (“Plaintiff” or “Smith”). The Complaint pleads causes of action 
for (1) breach of contract; (2) negligence; and (3) violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. 

Defendants demur pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41(e) on the grounds that Plaintiff 
has failed to allege facts sufficient to state causes of action for their claims. For the following 
reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice of the fact that no Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale has been 
recorded against the subject property, several Contra Costa County Recorder documents, and 
pleadings and orders from Case Nos. C15-01934 and C16-01333. Plaintiff does not object to 
this Request. The Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The existence 
and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 
465, 477. 

Factual Background and Procedural History 

This is an unlawful foreclosure case. Plaintiff previously sued Defendant for (1) violation of 
Homeowners Bill of Rights; (2) negligence; (3) wrongful foreclosure; and (4) violation of Bus. 
and Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. in Case No. C15-01934. RJN Ex. E. A demurrer to that 
Complaint was sustained with leave to amend for all but the negligence and wrongful 
foreclosure causes of action. RJN Ex. F. Plaintiff dismissed that case without prejudice and filed 
another complaint against Defendants in Case No. C16-01333. Plaintiff alleged claims for 
(1) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; (2) negligence; (3) violation of Bus. and Prof. Code § 17200 
et seq.; and (4) accounting. RJN Ex. G. Subsequent to filing that Complaint, Plaintiff entered into 
settlement discussions with Defendant. FAC at ¶ 28. Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a 
Settlement Agreement on August 24, 2016. FAC at ¶ 30. Pursuant to that agreement, 
Defendant offered, and Plaintiff agreed to accept, a Trial Period Plan (TPP) under the Home 
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Affordable Modification Program. FAC Ex. 2 at (2)(B). The TPP required an initial payment of 
$3,051.00 by 9/1/16 to accept the offer, and two subsequent payments of $3,051.00 to 
successfully complete the TPP. FAC Ex. 2 at internal Ex. C. Plaintiff made these three 
payments. FAC at ¶¶ 34, 35, 36. 

Plaintiff was then offered a Home Affordable Modification. This first Permanent Loan 
Modification Agreement offered an interest rate of 3.625% and a final balloon payment of 
$416,905.25 at the end of the 40-year fixed term. FAC at ¶ 38. Plaintiff was then offered a 
second Home Affordable Modification. That second Permanent Loan Modification Agreement 
offered an interest rate of 3% and a final balloon payment of $405,008.59 at the end of the 40-
year fixed term. FAC at ¶ 39. Plaintiff revised this second Home Affordable Modification with a 
3% interest rate for a 40-year fixed term and no final balloon payment. FAC at ¶ 40. He signed 
and returned this edited Loan Modification Agreement to Defendant. FAC at ¶ 41. 

Analysis 

Breach of Contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821. 

Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claim is premised on his allegation that he is entitled to a 
permanent loan modification which provides for a 3% fixed rate for 40 years and that neither 
Home Affordable Modification he was offered included those terms. FAC at ¶¶ 29, 30. 

The Settlement Agreement has not changed from Plaintiff’s prior Complaint. It states 
“[Defendant] has offered, and Smith has agreed to accept, a Trial Period Plan under the Home 
Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.” FAC Ex. 2 at 
(2)(B). Exhibit C to the Settlement Agreement reads that three Trial Period Plan payments of 
$3,051.00 must be received by Defendant under the schedule provided and that “[a]fter you 
make all trial period payments in a timely manner and submit all required documents, your 
mortgage will be permanently modified as described herein.” Complaint at Ex. A at Ex. C. 
Neither the Settlement Agreement nor the Trial Period Plan provide for a permanent loan 
modification with an interest rate of 3% with a 40-year fixed term. Instead, Plaintiff alleges that 
“the terms of the settlement offer outlined in the email were also part of the Settlement 
Agreement.” FAC at ¶ 30. 

The email in question is from counsel for Defendant in Case No. C16-01333. It reads in part 
“rate 3% fixed for 480 months.”  

As the Court noted on the previous demurrer, the Settlement Agreement itself has an integration 
clause at 3(J) which provides that: 

Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement between the 
Parties hereto with respect to the matters referred to herein. No other 
representations, covenants, undertakings or other prior or contemporaneous 
agreements, oral or written, respecting such matters which are not specifically 
incorporated herein, shall be deemed in any way to exist or bind any of the 
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Parties hereto. The parties hereto acknowledge that each party has not executed 
this Agreement in reliance on any such promise, representation or warranty. 

“Courts will not adopt a strained or absurd interpretation in order to create an ambiguity where 
none exists.” Reserve Ins. Co. v. Pisciotta (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800, 807. In construing a contract, 
the court’s function is to ascertain and declare what, in terms of substance, is contained in that 
contract, and not to insert what has been omitted. Jensen v. Traders & General Ins. Co. (1959) 
52 Cal.2d 786, 790-91. Courts will not add a term about which a contract is silent. Moss Dev. 
Co. v. Geary (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 1, 9. 

Plaintiff’s new allegation that “the terms of the settlement offer outlined in the email were also 
part of the Settlement Agreement” does not defeat this integration clause. The Court declines to 
add these terms into the Settlement Agreement. 

Plaintiff next attempts to impute the 3% rate 40-year fixed terms into the Settlement Agreement 
through his allegation that “Defendant CITI calculated the modification payment of $3,051 by 
taking Plaintiff’s unpaid principle balance of $539,778.79 with a 3% interest rate and 
compounding it over a 40-year term, which equates to $1,932.32, and then adding the tax and 
insurance payment of $1,118.68 to $1,932.32, which equals to $3,051 rounded.” FAC at ¶ 32. 
However, as noted by Defendant, the TPP Agreement (incorporated into the Settlement 
Agreement) does not contain any representation as to what the terms of the final modification 
would be. See FAC Ex. 2 at internal Ex. C. Instead, any permanent modification is contingent on 
timely trial payments and submission of a HAMP Affidavit. FAC Ex. 2. Plaintiff’s allegations 
regarding the modification payment does not alter the terms of the written agreement. 

The Demurrer to this claim is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

Defendant argues that the economic loss rule precludes Plaintiff’s negligence cause of action. 
The economic loss rule generally bars tort claims for contract breaches. Once again, Plaintiff 
fails to address this argument in Opposition and instead argues that his claim is viable under the 
doctrine of negligence per se. However, negligence per se is an evidentiary doctrine codified at 
Evid. Code § 669. It creates a presumption of negligence if four elements are established: (1) 
the defendant violated a statute, ordinance, or regulation of a public entity; (2) the violation 
proximately caused death or injury to person or property; (3) the death or injury resulted from an 
occurrence the nature of which the statute, ordinance, or regulation was designed to prevent; 
and (4) the person suffering the death or the injury to his person or property was one of the 
class of persons for whose protection the statute, ordinance, or regulation was adopted. Spates 
v. Dameron Hospital Assn. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 208, 218. Plaintiff has not alleged a violation 
of an underlying statute; the doctrine of negligence per se does not apply. And with respect to 
the economic loss rule, Plaintiff has once more failed to allege any conduct that is independent 
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from the promises the parties made in contract. As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege 
facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. 

The Demurrer to the second cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Violations of Business and Professions Code § 17200 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is Defendant’s alleged breach of the Settlement 
Agreement. In an attempt to demonstrate economic injury and causation, Plaintiff now alleges 
that he has suffered potential loss of the property, loss of opportunity to pursue other foreclosure 
prevention alternatives, back dues and interest, and attorney’s fees and costs. FAC at ¶ 70. 
Plaintiffs damages allegations lack detail and are insufficient to show a “personal, individualized 
loss of money or property in any nontrivial amount.” Kwikset, 51 Cal.4th at 325. In the absence 
of any nexus between Defendants’ allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct and Plaintiff’s alleged 
damages, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of 
17200. 

The Demurrer to the third cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00613 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS CITIMORTGAGE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00644 
CASE NAME: GARRETT VS MTGLQ INVESTORS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of GARRETT FILED BY 
MTGLQ INVEESTORS, LP, NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant MTGLQ Investors, LP 

(“MTGLQ”) and Defendant New Penn Financial LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing (“New 

Penn”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint 

(“FAC”) filed by Plaintiff Richard Garrett and Plaintiff Kristine Garrett (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). 

The FAC alleges causes of action for (1) cancellation of instruments (Civ. Code § 3412); (2) 

violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.; (3) declaratory relief; (4) violation of Civ. 

Code § 2924.17; (5) violation of Civ. Code §§ 2924(a)(6), 2923.5, and 2923.55; and (6) breach 

of contract. 

Defendants demur pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41(e) on the grounds that 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state causes of action for their claims. For the 

following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants request judicial notice of a record from the County Recorder’s Office. This Request 
is unopposed. The Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. 

Analysis 

Cancellation of Instruments (Civ. Code § 3412) 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819 (“Saterbak”). Further, a 
plaintiff must allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the 
instrument designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” Ephraim 
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v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 (“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”), disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36. 

Plaintiffs allege that the Assignments, Substitution of Trustee, Notice of Default and subsequent 
Notice of Trustee’s sale are void. They dispute the validity and legal effect of the Assignments 
on several grounds, including an allegation that MERS lacked capacity to assign the Deed of 
Trust. 

As before, Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ claim for cancellation of instruments fails for failure 
to allege tender of the full amount of the indebtedness. In Opposition, Plaintiff relies on authority 
which holds that tender is not required where a foreclosure sale is void rather than voidable. 
However, Plaintiff’s has not alleged a valid theory as to why the foreclosure sale would be void. 
As a threshold matter, California law does not require that the assignment of a deed of trust be 
recorded. See Herrera v. Federal National Mortgage Assn. (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1495, 1506 
(demurrer based on lack of recorded assignment sustained because “the lender could have 
assigned the note to the beneficiary in an unrecorded document not disclosed to plaintiffs”); see 
also Calvo v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 118, 121-125. Second, MERS’ 
authority to assign a deed of trust is well established. See Siliga v. Mortgage Electronic 
Registration Systems, Inc. (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 75, 83 (“Siliga”), disapproved on other 
grounds by Yvanova v. New Century Mortg. Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 939 n. 13 (“Yvanova”). 
Furthermore, Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge alleged defects in assignment. See Saterbak, 
245 Cal.App.4th at 815 (plaintiff lacked standing to challenge alleged defects in assignment; an 
unauthorized act by the trustee is not void but merely voidable by the beneficiary); see also 
Yvanova, 62 Cal.4th at 942 (recognizes borrower standing only where the defect in the 
assignment is void, rather than voidable). 

Plaintiffs also appear to allege that the transfer of the beneficial interest from the original lender 
to the next entity in the chain of title terminated MERS’ role. FAC at p. 6, ¶ 28. The role of 
MERS and the MERS system has withstood judicial scrutiny. See, e.g., Calvo v. HSBC Bank 
USA, N.A. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 118, 125; see also Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. 
(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1149, 1151 and 1154, fn. 5.  

MERS derives its role as the nominal beneficiary from the contractual terms of the Deed of 
Trust. The subject Deed of Trust in this case provides in pertinent part as follows: 

(E) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a 
separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s 
successors and assigns. MERS is the beneficiary under this Security 
Instrument. … 

FAC Ex. B (emphasis added). 

Because MERS role as the nominal beneficiary derives from the Deed of Trust itself, rather than 
a transitory agency relationship with the original lender, changing that role would require a 
contractual modification of the Deed of Trust negotiated between the borrowers and the 
beneficiary, or a voluntary relinquishment of the nominee role on the part of MERS. Mere 
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changes in the ownership of the beneficial interest now and then do not have the effect of 
causing MERS to lose its designated role as the nominal beneficiary empowered to broker 
transfers of the beneficial interest. In fact, the MERS system is designed to facilitate such 
changes. As a consequence, the MERS system does not cease on the first transfer of the 
beneficial interest in a mortgage loan. 

Plaintiffs also allege that “the ADOT #3 and ADOT #4 were both executed by Robert G. Hall as 
the alleged ‘Vice President’ for both Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC and TacBay Dispositions 
LLC. Plaintiffs allege on information and belief that Robert G. Hall lacked authority to execute 
both Assignments.” FAC at p.7, ¶ 34. Plaintiffs essentially contest the validity of the signature, 
but do not dispute the accuracy of any of the salient facts, such as the amount owed or that their 
loan was in default. As a consequence, their allegations regarding Robert G. Hall have no 
bearing on the validity of the foreclosure process. See Kalnoki v. First American Trustee 
Solutions, LLC (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 23, 46-47 (there is nothing about robo-signing a notice of 
default or a notice of substitution of trustee that makes them invalid or ineffective). 

Finally, Plaintiffs have failed to allege or present evidence that they have suffered any prejudice 
as a consequence of any alleged defective securitization or improper assignments with respect 
to their loan. See Siliga, 219 Cal.App.4th at 85; see also Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
(2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 272; both overruled on other grounds by Yvanova, 62 Cal.4th at 
937 (“we are concerned only with prejudice in the sense of an injury sufficiently concrete and 
personal to provide standing, not with prejudice as a possible element of the wrongful 
foreclosure tort”).  

Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for cancellation of 
instruments. The Demurrer to this claim sustained, without leave to amend. 

Violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is Defendants alleged void assignments of the 
Deed of Trust and subsequent initiation of foreclosure proceedings. Their alleged damages are 
clouded title, uncertain mortgage payments, and attorney’s fees in this action. FAC ¶ 72. These 
allegations are insufficient to demonstrate economic injury and causation. In the absence of 
allegations that they incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in any 
nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 51 Cal.4th at 325), that were caused by Defendants’ allegedly 
unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for violation of § 17200.  

The Demurrer to this claim is sustained, without leave to amend. 
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Declaratory Relief 

Declaratory relief is available to “[a]ny person interested under a written instrument . . . who 
desires a declaration of his or her rights or duties with respect to another, or in respect to, in, 
over or upon property . . . in cases of actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of 
the respective parties . . . .” Code Civ. Proc., § 1060; see Maguire v. Hibernia S. & L. Soc. 
(1944) 23 Cal.2d 719, 728 (“[a] complaint for declaratory relief is legally sufficient if it sets forth 
facts showing the existence of an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the 
respective parties under a written instrument and requests that these rights and duties be 
adjudged by the court”); Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 615. 

This cause of action is derivative of Plaintiffs’ other claims, and as discussed infra, Plaintiffs 
have not alleged facts sufficient to state their claims. As a consequence, Plaintiffs have not 
alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for declaratory relief. The Demurrer is sustained, without 
leave to amend. 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2924.17 

Civil Code § 2924.17 provides that “[A] mortgage servicer shall ensure that it has reviewed 
competent and reliable evidence to substantiate the borrower’s default and the right to 
foreclose, including the borrower's loan status and loan information.” Plaintiffs allege that “none 
of the Defendants complied with Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.17 prior to recording the NOD.” FAC at 
¶ 82. Plaintiffs’ only factual allegation in support of this claim is that Robert G. Hall lacked 
authority to execute the assignments of ADOT #3 and ADOT #4. Id. at ¶ 83. However, at best 
this would make the default declaration “voidable, not void, at the injured party’s option.” 
Kalnoki, 8 Cal.App.th at 46 (quoting Maynard v. Wells Fargo Bank., N.A. (S.D. Cal., Sept. 11, 
2013) No. 12cv1435, 2013 WL 4883202, *8-*9. 

As a consequence, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civ. 
Code § 2924.17. The Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Violation of Civil Code §§ 2924(a)(6), 2923.5, and 2923.55 

Civil Code § 2923.5 precludes a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or 
authorized agent from recording a Notice of Default without meeting several contact 
requirements and waiting a proscribed period of time. Civil Code § 2923.55 prohibits a servicer 
from recording a NOD prior to complying with the contact requirements. Civil Code § 2924(a)(6) 
requires that the entity initiating the foreclosure process is “the holder of the beneficial interest 
under the mortgage or deed of trust, the original trustee or the substituted trustee under the 
deed of trust, or the designated agent of the holder of the beneficial interest.”  

With respect to § 2924(a)(6), the crux of Plaintiffs allegations appears to be that the void 
assignments preclude Defendants from foreclosing on the Note. However, as discussed above 
with respect to Plaintiffs’ cancellation of instruments claim, Plaintiffs have not alleged a valid 
theory regarding either defective securitization or invalid assignments. With respect to 
§ 2923.55, HBOR only provides relief for a “material” violation of the statute. Civ. Code 
§ 2924.12. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not present a material violation of this statute. Plaintiffs 
allege that they “never received any calls from MTGLQ or anyone else purporting to be an 
authorized agent for Lender.” FAC at ¶ 90. Plaintiffs have failed to allege that they were 
damaged by an alleged technical violations of § 2923.55. Their bare allegation that they “have 
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suffered general and special damages in an amount to be determined at trial” (FAC at ¶ 93) is 
insufficient. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code §§ 
2924(a)(6), 2923.5, and 2923.55. The Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

 Breach of Contract (Sixth Cause of Action) 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821. 

As with their previous Complaint, Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claim appears to be premised on 
their theory that MTGLQ is not the beneficiary of under the Deed of Trust. FAC at ¶ 97. Plaintiffs 
contend that the Substitution of Trustee was improperly executed by Shellpoint on behalf of 
MTGLQ, in violation of ¶ 24 of the Deed of Trust. FAC at ¶ 99. This claim lacks merit for the 
reasons discussed supra, in the section on Plaintiffs’ cancellation of instruments claim. 

Plaintiffs also allege that “there was a failure to comply with ¶ 22 of the Deed of Trust by failing 
to give notice of their intent to accelerate the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust to 
enforce the Note.” FAC at ¶ 98. However, Plaintiffs have not (and presumably cannot) allege 
that they were excused from performing their obligations under the Deed of Trust. Their 
conclusory allegation that “all conditions required by the contract for Plaintiffs’ performance had 
occurred or were excused” (FAC at ¶ 101) is insufficient. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for breach of contract. The Demurrer is 
sustained, without leave to amend. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00644 
CASE NAME: GARRETT VS MTGLQ INVESTORS 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 
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23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00668 
CASE NAME: BAY AREA PROPERTY DEVELOPERS, 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY WINDFLOWER 
FIELDS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment, or, in the alternative, summary adjudication 
(the “MSJ”) filed by defendant/cross-complainant Windflower Fields, LLC (“Windflower”). The 
MSJ is opposed by plaintiff/cross-defendant Bay Area Property Developers, LLC (“BAPD”).  

The MSJ and BAPD’s opposition make clear that the principal question the Court must address 
to rule on the MSJ is whether paragraph 8(b) of the relevant contract created an option contract. 
The Court agrees with the parties that determining whether paragraph 8(b) was an option 
contract presents a question of law appropriate for the Court to resolve. 

The Court’s starting point is the language of paragraph 8(b), which is not in dispute: 

Extension of Outside Closing Date. If [BAPD] has not been able to secure the 
“Entitlements” as specified in Section 9(B)(iii), [BAPD] shall have the right to 
extend the Outside Closing Date for up to four (4) three (3) month periods (each 
an “Extension”) by depositing in Escrow the amount of [$50,000] for each 
[Extension] (“Extension Fee”), which Extension Fees shall be immediately 
released to [Windflower], be non-refundable to [BAPD] and not be applied to the 
Purchase Price at the Close of Escrow. To exercise an Extension, [BAPD], shall 
give [Windflower] sixty (60) days written notice of its intention to purchase an 
extension. 

(October 13, 2014 Real Property Purchase and Sale Agreement, p. 10.) 

In several cases, our Supreme Court has considered the definition of an option contract. The 
Court looks to those cases to determine if paragraph 8(b) was an option contract. 

“An option, when supported by consideration, is a contract by which an owner gives another the 
exclusive right to purchase his property for a stipulated price within a specified time.” County of 
San Diego v. Miller (1975) 13 Cal.3d 684, 688. An option “is a right acquired by contract to 
accept or reject a present offer within a limited time in the future.” Id. 

“An option, as a matter of legal theory, is considered to have a dual nature: on the one hand, it 
is an irrevocable offer, which upon acceptance ripens into a bilateral contract, and on the other 
hand, it is a unilateral contract which binds the optioner to perform an underlying agreement 
upon the optionee’s performance of a condition precedent.” Palo Alto Town & Country Village, 
Inc. v. BBTC Company (1974) 11 Cal.3d 494, 502. “However, the optionee has no duty until, 
and unless, he accepts the irrevocable offer proposed to him by the optioner.” Id. at p. 503. 
“From the viewpoint of the optionee, an option is an irrevocable offer which the optionee can 
convert into a binding bilateral contract by acceptance of the offer.” Id. 

The parties each cite Steiner v. Thexton (2010) 48 Cal.4th 411. Steiner says that an option 
contract is created “[w]hen by the terms of an agreement the owner of property binds himself to 
sell on specified terms, and leaves it discretionary with the other party to the contract whether 
he will or will not buy, it constitutes simply an optional contract.” Id. at p. 418. “[A]n option to 
purchase property is a unilateral agreement. The optioner offers to sell the subject property at a 
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specified price or upon specified terms and agrees, in view of the payment received, that he will 
hold the offer open for the fixed time. Upon the lapse of that time the matter is completely ended 
and the offer is withdrawn.” Id.  

Paragraph 8(b) does not fit any of the definitions provided by the California Supreme Court and 
quoted above. 

It is not “a contract by which [Windflower] gave [BAPD] the exclusive right to purchase 
[Windflower’s] property for a stipulated price within a specified time.” BAPD and Windflower had 
an existing, enforceable contract for the sale of the property. If BAPD did not wish to purchase 
an extension under paragraph 8(b), no further action needed to be taken to create a contractual 
obligation to transfer the property. The transaction would have closed on June 7, 2017. 

Paragraph 8(b) did not confer upon BAPD “a right … to accept or reject a present offer within a 
limited time in the future.” If BAPD declined to purchase an extension under paragraph 8(b), it 
would be contractually obligated to consummate the transaction on June 7, 2017. If BAPD 
chose to purchase an extension under paragraph 8(b), it would still be contractually obligated to 
consummate the transaction, just at a later time. Nothing about paragraph 8(b) gave BAPD the 
right to accept or reject any offer made by Windflower. Whatever decision BAPD made about 
purchasing an extension, it remained contractually obligated to purchase the property from 
Windflower.  

Paragraph 8(b) was not “an irrevocable offer, which upon acceptance ripen[ed] into a bilateral 
contract.” Irrespective of BAPD’s decision to purchase an extension or not, the purchase and 
sale agreement already constituted a bilateral contract obligating BAPD to buy, and Windflower 
to sell, a piece of property. Each side’s obligations already had “ripened.” 

Paragraph 8(b) was not “a unilateral contract which binds the optioner [Windflower] to perform 
an underlying agreement upon the optionee’s [BAPD’s] performance of a condition precedent.” 
If BAPD declined to purchase an extension – the purported “condition precedent” – Windflower 
was nonetheless obligated to close the sale on June 7, 2017. Put differently, BAPD’s 
“performance” of the purported “condition precedent” was not necessary to bind Windflower to 
perform. 

It would not be accurate to say that BAPD had “no duty until, and unless, [BAPD accepted] the 
irrevocable offer proposed to [BAPD] by [Windflower].” As stated above, BAPD already had a 
duty to buy from Windflower a piece of property. 

It similarly would be wrong in the present context to say that “from the viewpoint of [BAPD], 
[paragraph 8(b) was] an irrevocable offer which [BAPD could] convert into a binding contract by 
acceptance of the offer.” As noted multiple times above, BAPD’s decision did not “convert” 
paragraph 8(b) into a binding contract. There already was a binding contract. 

Likewise, paragraph 8(b) does not fit into the definition stated by Steiner. If paragraph 8(b) were 
an option contract, then upon BAPD’s failure to purchase the extension, “the matter [would have 
been] completely ended and the offer [would have been] withdrawn.” But as the Court has said 
repeatedly above, BAPD’s failure to purchase the extension did not end the matter. It did not 
withdraw any offer made by Windflower. It simply meant that each party was obligated to close 
the transaction on June 7, 2017. And paragraph 8(b) did not leave BAPD with discretion as to 
whether it would or would not buy the subject property. It only provided BAPD discretion as to 
when the transaction would close.  
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Prevailing authority makes clear that the quintessence of an option contract is some underlying 
potential contractual obligation that has not yet ripened, and that only can ripen upon the 
optionee (here, BAPD) electing to exercise its option. In other words, the contract’s very 
existence depends on the optionee’s decision; BAPD’s conduct would determine the very 
existence of any contractual obligation. 

The purchase and sale agreement here already was a contract between BAPD and Windflower 
for the sale of the relevant property. If BAPD chose to purchase an extension, Windflower was 
obligated to sell BAPD the property. If BAPD chose not to purchase an extension, Windflower 
was still obligated to sell BAPD the property. BAPD’s decision concerning an extension made no 
difference to the existence or non-existence of the underlying contractual obligation to transfer 
the property.  

Absent BAPD purchasing an extension under paragraph 8(b), it is undisputed that the 
transaction was supposed to close on June 7, 2017. It is similarly not in dispute that the 
transaction did not close on June 7, 2017. It appears that the question remains, then, whether 
that state of facts requires the Court to find that the contract is terminated.  

BAPD contends that because paragraph 8(b) was not an option contract, there are triable issues 
of fact concerning whether its attempt to purchase an extension was effective. The Court agrees 
that there are triable issues of fact surrounding BAPD’s attempt to purchase an extension under 
paragraph 8(b). 

Windflower submits evidence that BAPD did not purchase an extension on or before April 10, 
2017 in precisely the manner the contract requires. That fact appears undisputed. However, 
Windflower does not submit any evidence concerning the circumstances of BAPD’s belated 
effort to secure an extension. Windflower similarly does not present any evidence that would 
rebut the possibility that Windflower had fair notice of BAPD’s intent to purchase the extension 
well before the deadline. By contrast, BAPD presents the declaration of Blake Peters, which is 
sufficient to raise triable issues of fact surrounding BAPD’s belated effort to secure an 
extension. 

The Court concludes that, as a matter of law, paragraph 8(b) is not an option contract. That 
finding alone is sufficient to deny the MSJ as presented, because the MSJ rests on the premise 
that BAPD’s failure to perform in exactly the manner prescribed by paragraph 8(b) is fatal to the 
survival of the overall contract (because option contracts must be performed precisely). But as 
described at length above, the Court does not agree that paragraph 8(b) was an option contract.  

In addition, the Court finds that there are triable issues of material fact concerning BAPD’s 
belated effort to secure an extension – which may implicate the doctrines of waiver and 
estoppel, to name just a few. 

In any event, the MSJ is denied. 

Windflower’s unopposed requests for judicial notice, all of which are matters within the Court’s 
file in this case, are granted. 

The evidentiary objections to all matters other than the Peters declaration were immaterial to the 
Court’s disposition of the MSJ. Accordingly, the Court declines to rule on them. CCP § 437c(q).  

As to the objections to the Peters declaration, the Peters declaration was not material to the 
Court’s legal conclusion that paragraph 8(b) was not an option contract. On that basis, the Court 
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could decline to rule on the objections. However, to the extent it is necessary for the Court to 
find triable issues of material fact concerning BAPD’s attempt to purchase the extension, the 
Peters declaration is material. First, the objections violate Rule of Court 3.1354. The specific 
material objected to is not quoted. On that basis, they are all overruled. As a separate and 
independent basis for overruling the objections to the Peters declaration, the Court has 
reviewed the objections and finds they lack merit. 

 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00864 
CASE NAME: BAKER VS FIVE STAR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ANORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION FILED BY 
FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE-CA, INC., FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, LLC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Before the Court is a motion to compel arbitration filed by defendants Five Star Senior Living, 
Five Star Quality Care, Inc., Five Star Quality Care-CA, Inc., Five Star Quality Care-CA, LLC, 
SNH SE Tenant TRS, Inc. dba Tiffany Court, Five Managers, Inc., Tiffany Court, and Patti Baird 
(defendants collectively referred to as “Five Star”) (the “Motion”).  

The Motion is opposed by plaintiffs Nancy Baker, Chris Baker, Carolyn McConnell and Bradley 
Baker (collectively, “Plaintiffs’).  

The Court first notes that its September 5, 2017 order permitted Plaintiffs to file a 20-page 
opposition to the Motion. The opposition exceeds 20 pages. The Court exercises its discretion 
and will consider the opposition in its entirety, despite its violating the Court’s order. 

Deciding the Motion potentially requires the Court to rule on a litany of issues. The Court now 
turns to those issues. 

Delegation of Enforceability  

The Motion first requires the Court to decide a threshold question. Is the Court to decide the 
arbitrability of Plaintiffs’ claims, or is that issue for an arbitrator to decide? 

It is true as a general matter that the parties to an arbitration agreement can agree to delegate 
to the arbitrator the task of determining whether a particular dispute is within the scope of the 
particular arbitration agreement, or whether the arbitration agreement is enforceable. E.g., Rent-
A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson (2010) 561 U.S. 63, 68-69. 

However, for such a “delegation clause” to stand, it must clearly and unmistakably give to the 
arbitrator the authority to determine the scope of the arbitration agreement, i.e., whether a 
particular dispute is covered by the arbitration clause. Malone v. Super. Ct. (2014) 226 
Cal.App.4th 1551, 1560; First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan (1995) 514 U.S. 938, 944. The 
“clear and unmistakable test reflects a heightened standard of proof.” Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, 
L.P. (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 771, 782, 784 (“Ajamian”).  In effect, any doubt about whether the 
Court or the arbitrator decides the scope or enforceability of the arbitration agreement is 
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resolved in favor of having the Court make that determination. 

The Court has before it, both as Exhibit C to the Motion and Exhibit A to Ms. Knudtson’s 
declaration, the arbitration agreement at issue (the “Agreement”). The Agreement does not 
contain any express language delegating to an arbitrator the authority to determine threshold 
issues, such as the enforceability of the Agreement. The Agreement does say that the 
arbitration panel “shall follow the current Commercial Arbitration Rules of the AAA.” (Agreement 
¶ 2.) The parties do not dispute that Rule 7A of the current AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules 
provides that “[t]he arbitrator shall have the power to rule on his or her own jurisdiction, including 
any objections with respect to the existence, scope, or validity of the arbitration agreement or to 
the arbitrability of any claim or counterclaim.” The question, then, is whether the language of 
paragraph 2 of the Agreement evinces a “clear and unmistakable” delegation of this authority to 
the arbitrator sufficient to meet the heightened standard required by Rent-A-Center and 
Ajamian. 

In Ajamian, Division Five of the First District Court of Appeal addressed this scenario. Justice 
Needham is worth quoting at length: 

Nowhere in the Employment Agreement is there any express grant of authority to 
the arbitrator to decide threshold issues such as the unconscionability of the 
arbitration provision. The Employment Agreement does not state that the 
arbitration panel, rather than the court, will determine if the arbitration provision is 
unconscionable or otherwise unenforceable. Indeed, there is no language 
indicating that the parties ever contemplated who would decide such issues. 

Appellants nonetheless insist that the Employment Agreement clearly and 
unmistakably sets forth an intent to delegate such issues to the arbitration panel, 
pointing primarily to the breadth of the arbitration provision and its proviso that 
arbitration may be conducted according to the rules of the AAA (under which an 
arbitration has the power to determine the validity of an arbitration agreement). 
Ajamian disagrees with appellants’ argument and points to other language in the 
Employment Agreement that suggests the arbitrator was not given exclusive 
authority to determine the enforceability of the arbitration provision. Ajamian—
and the trial court—have it right. 

Ajamian at p. 782. 

In Ajamian, the appellants argued that both the breadth of the arbitration agreement (it 
encompassed all substantive disputes between the parties) and the incorporation of the AAA 
arbitration rules satisfied the requirement that the parties had agreed to delegate to an arbitrator 
questions of enforceability. The Ajamian Court rejected both arguments. 

However, the Ajamian Court was careful to limit the scope of its opinion:  

In our view, while the incorporation of AAA rules into an agreement might be 
sufficient indication of the parties’ intent in other contexts, we seriously question 
how it provides clear and unmistakable evidence that an employer and an 
employee intended to submit the issue of the unconscionability of the arbitration 
provision to the arbitrator, as opposed to the court. 

Ajamian at p. 790 (emphasis in original). 
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Perhaps stating the obvious, this case is not a dispute between an employee and his or her 
employer. Ajamian expressly indicated that incorporating the AAA rules (which was done here) 
“might be sufficient” to constitute a delegation in contexts other than an employee/employer 
dispute. Left to resolve whether incorporating the AAA rules into the arbitration agreement was 
sufficient in this context, the Court must look to other controlling authority. 

In Rodriguez v. American Technologies, Inc. (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1110, the Fourth District 
Court of Appeal said that incorporating AAA’s arbitration rules, which granted the arbitrator “the 
power to rule on his or her own jurisdiction, including any objections with respect to the 
existence, scope, or validity of the arbitration agreement” was sufficient to find that “the parties 
clearly evidenced their intention to accord the arbitrator the authority to determine issues of 
arbitrability.” Id. at p. 1123 (emphasis in original). See also Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream 
Theater (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 547. In Dream Theater, the parties incorporated “the 
Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association then in effect” into their 
arbitration agreement. Id. at p. 554. The Court found that sufficient to direct the trial court to 
enter an order staying the case until the arbitrator could decide the scope of his or her 
jurisdiction. Id. at p. 558. 

Plaintiffs argue that Rodriguez and Dream Theater, relied on by Five Star, are of questionable 
value because both predate Rent-A-Center, which Plaintiffs say clarified that the “clear and 
unmistakable” standard for delegation clauses is a “heightened standard of proof.” 

Even assuming, arguendo, that Plaintiffs are correct on that count, there are post-Rent-A-Center 
cases that have reached the same conclusion.  

In Greenspan v. LADT, LLC (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1413, the court said “when the parties 
explicitly incorporate rules that empower an arbitrator to decide issues of arbitrability, the 
incorporation serves as clear and unmistakable evidence of the parties’ intent to delegate such 
issues to an arbitrator.” Id. at p. 1442 (ellipsis and quotation marks omitted).  

In Hartley v. Super. Ct. (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1249, the court remarked that the parties’ 
agreeing to arbitrate in accordance with rules that grant the arbitrator the authority to determine 
his or her own jurisdiction would be clear and unmistakable intent to delegate that issue to the 
arbitrator. Id. at p. 1256 (court went on to find that language of the particular contract at issue 
created an ambiguity on the issue of delegation). 

And, in Aanderud v. Super. Ct. (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 880, the court found that incorporating 
arbitration rules that give the arbitrator “the power or responsibility to decide issues of 
arbitrability” is “evidence of the parties’ intent to contractually delegate issues of arbitrability to a 
decision maker other than the court.” Id. at pp. 892-893. 

Plaintiffs’ opposition raises a number of potential issues with the Agreement, including who it 
binds and who it does not, whether its apparent prohibition on the recovery of punitive damages 
and attorneys’ fees is permissible, and whether it is unconscionable.  

However, the Court may not entertain and rule on those issues. Under prevailing California 
authority, the parties agreed to have an arbitrator examine and decide those issues. The Court 
finds the reasoning of Ajamian compelling, but Ajamian expressly limited itself to the context of 
employer/employee disputes. This is not such a dispute. Ajamian expressly stated that in “other 
contexts,” incorporating arbitration rules that provide the arbitrator authority to decide so-called 
gateway issues might be sufficient. In effect, Ajamian does not address the precise situation 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   09/28/17 

 
 

- 29 - 

before the Court here. But other cases do. And those cases require the Court to find that an 
arbitrator, and not a court, will rule on Plaintiffs’ challenge to the Agreement. 

The Motion is granted. 

  

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00864 
CASE NAME: BAKER VS FIVE STAR 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
If the Court’s tentative ruling on Line 24 is not contested, then the CMC is off-calendar as moot. 
If the Court’s tentative ruling on Line 24 is contested, then the parties shall appear. 

  

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01134 
CASE NAME: JACKSON VS. TANKKA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLTF'S COMPLT FILED 
BY THOMAS TANKKA, IZZYA'S FROZEN ICE CREAM CUSTARD AND TREATS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
            Defendants Thomas Tankka and Izzya’s Frozen Ice Cream Custard and Treats, LLC’s 

Motion to Strike Portions of Plaintiff’s Complaint, pursuant to CCP §§ 435 and 436, is granted 

with leave to amend.   

 “When a substantive defect is clear from the face of a complaint… such as a purported 

claim of right which is legally invalid, a defendant may attack that portion of the cause of action 

by filing a motion to strike…The motion to strike is widely used to challenge portions of causes 

of action seeking punitive damages.”  (PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 

1682-1683.)  

   Here, Plaintiffs allege they injured when the vehicle they were traveling in was rear-

ended by Defendants’ ice cream truck on I-680.  Defendants allegedly admitted the brakes 

failed and went straight to the floor without resistance prior to the collision.  Plaintiffs seek 

punitive damages because Defendants failed to inspect and maintain the brakes on the large 

vehicle, yet continued to operate the vehicle on the roadways in conscious disregard of the 

safety of others. 
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 Defendants seek to strike the entire Exemplary Damages Attachment and the prayer for 

punitive damages at ¶ 14(a)(2).  Defendants make this motion on the ground the complaint is for 

negligence, and the alleged facts do not give rise to “malice,” “fraud” or “oppression” as defined 

by Civil Code § 3294.  The court agrees with Defendants.  Plaintiffs’ allegations do not rise to 

“malice.” 

 In California, malice is the basis for assessing punitive damages for nonintentional 

conduct; that is, acts performed without intent to harm. (Ford Motor Co. v. Home Ins. Co. (1981) 

116 Cal.App.3d 374, 381.  “Malice” means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause 

injury to the plaintiff or despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and 

conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others.  (Civ. Code, § 3294.)  

 The terms “despicable” and “willful” were added by amendment in 1987 to Civil Code § 

3294.  The statute does not define “despicable conduct,” but courts have given definition to the 

term.  In American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton, 96 Cal. App. 4th 1017, 

1050-1051 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2002) the court, citing to earlier decisions, define “despicable 

conduct” as: “[C]onduct which is " '. . . so vile, base, contemptible, miserable, wretched or 

loathsome that it would be looked down upon and despised by ordinary decent people.' (Citation 

omitted)…” 

  In Taylor v. Superior Court (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890, the Supreme Court recognized the 

availability of punitive damages in a negligence action where the plaintiff had pleaded that the 

defendant's operation of a motor vehicle disclosed a conscious disregard of the probable 

dangerous consequences. (Bommareddy v. Superior Court (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1017, 1020-

1021. (Taylor involved a defendant driver under the influence.)   The phrase “conscious 

disregard” is sometimes used to describe the highly culpable state of mind which justifies an 

exemplary award . . . . [para. ]” Taylor v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1979) 24 Cal.3d 

890, 895.) 

 Here, Plaintiffs essentially allege Defendants failed to maintain and inspect the brakes 

on the vehicle which they operated on the roadway.  And that Defendants knew or should have 

known the vehicle constituted a serious danger to others.  The court finds these allegations 

alone insufficient.  These allegations lack despicable conduct or “animus malus or evil motive,” 

which is the central element of the malice that justifies an exemplary award.” (G. D. Searle & 

Co. v. Superior Court (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 22, 30.) (Ibid at p. 30.)  

 The Searle court rejected suggestions that “mere reckless disregard or misconduct” 

would be sufficient to sustain an award of punitive damages, because "The central spirit of the 

exemplary damage statute, the demand for evil motive, is violated by an award founded upon 

recklessness alone." (Taylor v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890, 

895. Allegations of operating the vehicle without inspection or failure to routinely maintain the 

vehicle lacks the “evil motive.”   At most, Plaintiffs have alleged a reckless disregard for the 

safety of others. 

 Moreover, Plaintiffs allege Defendants knew the truck was a danger and yet operated 

the vehicle in disregard of the safety of others.  However, the basis of Plaintiffs’ negligence 
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cause of action is Defendants’ failure to conduct routine inspections and maintenance.  For the 

claim for exemplary damages, Plaintiffs allege Defendants   somehow they knew the brakes 

were in such disrepair that they were in imminent danger of failing.  Plaintiff failed to allege facts 

that show how Defendants were aware of the brakes’ state of disrepair and how Plaintiff knew of 

the probable dangerous consequences of operating said vehicle.  There are no fact showing 

Defendant wilfully and deliberately failed to avoid those consequences.   

 “In order to survive a motion to strike an allegation of punitive damages, the ultimate 

facts showing an entitlement to such relief must be pled by a plaintiff. [Citations.]” (Clauson v. 

Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255.) "[Allegations] of intoxication, excessive 

speed, driving with defective equipment or the running of a stop signal, without more, do not 

state a cause of action for punitive damages.” (Dawes v. Superior Court (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 

82, 90.   

 The motion to strike punitive damages claim is therefore granted. 

 

  

27.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01254 
CASE NAME: FOSTER VS. MITCHELL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FILED BY ADAM MITCHELL, MAY 
DEVERA, WINDSOR ROSEWOOD CARE CENTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
 Defendants Adam Mitchell, May Devera and Windsor Rosewood Care Center’s motion 
to strike is granted.  It appears that there is no valid conservatorship because the conservatee  
has died.  See Cal. Probate Code Section 1860(a).  The proper procedure to continue the  
litigation is to substitute the decedent’s estate as Plaintiff. The issue of whether the court 
appointed conservator could have represented the conservatee is moot in light of the 
termination of the conservatorship.   

 

28.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01448 
CASE NAME: SHEARER VS GOLDEN GATE BELL LL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PREFERENTIAL TRIAL SETTING FILED BY 
ROBERT A SHEARER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear per stipulation of counsel as set forth in Plaintiff’s letter to the court of September 26, 

2017. If, as indicated, the parties wish to put the stipulation “on the record” at that time, they will 

need to supply a court reporter.  
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29.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01688 
CASE NAME: MYRETTE-CROSLEY VS DITECH HOME 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR TEMP RETRAINING ORDER AND OSC RE PRELIM 
INJCTN FILED BY FAYE MYRETTE-CROSLEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 
 

  

30.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1423 
CASE NAME: RE 4762 BELFORD PEAK CT ANTIOC 
HEARING ON PTN & DECL RE UNRESOLVED CLAIMS & UNDISTRIBUTED SU ( 
RPLUS PROCEEDS OF TRUSTEE SALES) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 

  

31.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSN12-1269 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF TRI-VALLEY GASTROENT 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 


